0.1 mm. The size of first maturity was 200-
210 and 202-219 mm for females and males, 
respectively (Ibáñez et al. 2002), so fish larger 
than 200 mm were not included in the analysis 
in order to avoid the variability normally due to 
sexual maturation.

One hundred and ninety two (192) pairs of 
sagittae were extracted, the left otoliths were 
weighted (to nearest 0.0001 g), sectioned and 
prepared for examination as Secor et al. (1991) 
recommended. One hundred and fifty two 
pairs of opercula were collected, washed with 
tap water, dried and labeled.